ORIGINAL

Decision No. 56817

RM

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PARK RIDGE WATER COMPANY,) a corporation, for a Certificate of) Public Convenience and Necessity; to) establish rates; to issue stock; and to) issue a promissory note.)

Application No. 39438 (Amended)

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

The Commission's Decision No. 56226, dated February 10, 1958, in the above-entitled application, contained the following ordering paragraph:

> "7. That applicant shall make arrangements for a representative or representatives in the Park Ridge Subdivision or elsewhere nearby for the purpose of receiving customer inquiries and to receive personal payments of monthly bills. It is further directed that applicant shall cause the telephone number of such office to be listed in the local telephone directory under the name of applicant. Applicant shall report to the Commission in writing within ten days after completion of each of the requirements of this ordering paragraph."

A letter from applicant's attorney filed with the Commission on May 14, 1958, states:

> "Joseph J. Antoniono and Florence I. Antoniono, president and secretary respectively of Park Ridge Water Company, have their residence within the certificated area served by Park Ridge Water Company and in the residential subdivision that comprises that area. They have made arrangements to receive customer inquiries and to receive personal payments of monthly bills at their residence within the subdivision. Their telephone number is listed in the Stanislaus County Telephone Directory under Modesto numbers under the name of Joseph J. Antoniono. Most of the residents within the subdivision work in Modesto and most of them have telephones listed in the Modesto section of the telephone directory.

"The Modesto office of the Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company has advised Mr. Antoniono that to list the Park Ridge Water Company in the Modesto section of the telephone book would cost \$21.25 per month. There are five completed houses within the subdivision being served by Park Ridge Water Company and at the basic flat rate of \$4.25 per month for water service the company will gross exactly \$21.25 per month."

The letter further states that the residents within the subdivision know and will know that Mr. and Mrs. Antoniono are the owners and operators of the water utility, inasmuch as they are also the subdividers of the tract, and that their personal telephone number is listed in the directory and is readily available to the utility's customers in the event of any emergency. Wherefore, it is requested that the Commission issue a supplemental order deleting that portion of ordering paragraph 7 of Decision No. 56226 wherein applicant is directed to cause its telephone number to be listed in a telephone directory.

The Commission is convinced, and so finds, that to require a listing in the telephone directory under the name of applicant, under the existing conditions, would impose an unnecessary and unreasonable burden on this small water utility. Therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that paragraph numbered 7 of the order in Decision No. 56226 shall be modified to read as follows:

7. That applicant shall make arrangements for a representative or representatives in the Park Ridge Subdivision or elsewhere nearby for the purpose of receiving customer inquiries and to receive personal payments of monthly bills.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects said Decision No. 56226 shall remain in full force and effect.

This order shall become effective upon the date hereof. San Francisco California, this 9un Dated at 1958. President

Commissioners

-2-